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To the Board of Regents of the
Universities and State College of Arizona

The report presented herewitih covers our examination of ‘the records
pertaining to sales of products of the Univeraity of Arizona Experimental
Parms and the Feed Experiment Fund for the fiscal year 1360-61; and for
the Cammericel Feed, Fertilizer Materials, and Pesticidea Funds (State
Chemist's Office) for the calendar year 1960,

Respectfully sutmitted,
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" Alvred B, Nettleton
General Examiner Exeminer

Jamuary 31, 1962
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Hatch Sales and Ferm Seles Incame Summary

Totel income applicable to Hatch Sales and Farm Sales combivned in 1960-61,
as shown in Exhibit A, was $244,155. Thie was an increase of $32,762 over the
combined total incame of $211,393 collected for these two accounts in 1959-60.

The following table showa the allocation of the above total collections be-
tween Ratch Sales and Farm Sales in 1960-61 and 1959-60. (Ratch Sales income is

credited to local restricted funds, whereas Farm Sales incame 1s credited to State
collections - budgeted funds.)

1960-61 1959-60 JIncrease
Hatch Sales $ 134,950 $ 117,604 $ 17,256

Farm Sales 109,203 93,699 15,506
Iotal Income $ 244,155 $ 211,393 $ 32,762

Exhibit A chows the total incame fram product sales of each of the Rxperimental
Farms and other income for 1960-61 and 1959-60. Substantial incame increases occurred
in 1960-61 for the Department of Dairy Science, the Tucson Farm, and the Poultry Farm.

Schedule 1 gives a breakdvwn of the income of each farm by categories of pro-
ducts sold in 1960-61. The following table aampares total incame from major products
for all farms in 1960-61 and 1959-60:

. Increase

1960=61  1939-60  (Dacreage)
Milk and Dairy Products $ 94,707 $ 77,680 $ 17,027
Cotton 40,511 44,915 ( 4,404)
Citrus Fruit 28,704 25,431 3,273
Beef Animals 25,318 19,523 5,795
Rggs amdPoultry 20,741 9,873 10,868
Other Products & Misc. 22378 —2222), —kll
Iotel Farm Sajes 215,359 182,643 32,716

Other Collections (Foundation
Seed, Research Projects, eto.) 28,796 _28,750 46

Iotal Income $ 244,155 211,393 $ 32,762

The above tabulation ahows that the total increase in Hatch Sales and Farm Sales
incame was derived prineipally fram increased sales of milk and dairy products and

eggs and poultry.
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Exhibit B summariges the fiscal transactions of the Feed Experiment Fund for
1960-61 §nd 1959-60. (This is a local restricted fund separate fram the Eatch Sales
account.



The Feed Experiment Fund had expenditures of $124,052 in 1960-61 against
incoms of $99,130. The $24,922 excess of expenditures over income in 1960-61 in-
creased the cash overdraft of the Fund from $44,811 at June 30, 1960 to $69,733 at
June 303 1961.

Accordivg to the inventory sutmitted by the Hsad of the Animal Science Departi-
ment at June 30, 1961, the overdraft of $69,733 was covered by an invantory valua-
tion for animals and feed on hand at that date totaling $101,352, We verified the
number of enimals shown on hand according to the inventory with quentities computed
by us to be on hand according to project purchases and sales records. However, we
did not physically verify the number of animals by count, nor did we verify the wvalu-
ation of the animals on hand &8 determined by the estimated weights and selling
prices used bty the Department.

Staie Chemist's Collections

We examined@ the collection accounts and supporting records of the State Chemist
for the Commercial Feed, Fertiligzer Materials, and Pesticides Funds for the calendar
year 1960. Exhibit C summrizes the transactions in thése three State Restricted
Funds for the registration year ended December 31, 1960.

We found the income records in the State Chemist's Office in very good condition.

14:] cco c 8

During and after the close of the fiscal year 1960~-61, we visited most of the
Experimental Farms, and several related departmental offices, to emamine the records
of product sales.

In our report on farm sales incame for the year 1959-60 we made several detailed
recammendations pertaining to the records of dairy production, milk processing, and
disposition of dairy animals. We are glad to report that our recommendations con-
ceruing the dairy production and milk processing records have deen put into effect,
and appear to be working out well. With respect to the records of animal disposi-
tions, certaim procedural problems were encountered in differentiating bvetween Animal
Science Department sales and Dairy sales, but we believe that these difficulties
have now been solved.

We suggest at this time that consideration be given to purchasing a amall cash
rezister for the Milk Processing Plent for use to record sales of ice cream. In
1960-61 sales of ice cream totaled $3,574, or an average of approximately $70 per
week, Sales in 1961-62 are running at an increased rate, presumbly because of a
reduction in price to $1.25 per gallon of ice cream from the former selling price
of §1.50. We feel that the purchase of a emall cash register is justified by the
asgistance it will afford in accounting for sales and in handling the cash receilved.



Prodyct Saleg

Dairy Science Department

Tuceon Farm

Poultry Farm

Salt River Valley Citrus
Research Station

Cotton Reeearch Station

Marana Farm

sa Farm :

Safford Farm

Yuma Farm

Total Product Sales
Qther Collsctigns

Foundation Seed

Publication Sales

Mrat laboratory Service Fee

Regearch Projects and Misc.
Collections

Agric. Chem. and Soils Iab.
(water and Soil Tests)

Hatch Salss
Farm Sales

Total Collections per Books

Add: Accts.Receivable End of Yr.
Deduot: Accts.Payable End of Yr.

Total Net Collegtions_per
Examiration Revork

1960-5

$ 99,677
22,502
20,741
13,67,
16,919
18,942

089
2,201
19,73

$ 212,229

8,526
214
-O-

16,832
_3.224
28,736

$ 244,155

$ 134,505
243,239

942
S—

$ 244,155

1959-60

$ 88,396
11,419
9,873
8,931
14,269
22,650
3,049
3,288

$ 182,642

14,047
10

392
13,775
—226
28,220

$ 211,393

$ 117,694
23,60

211,393

-0-
¢

321,33

Increase

(Dacregse )

$ 11,281
11,083
10,868

4,743
2,650
( 3,708)
( 1,087)
(_1,034)

( 5,521)
204

( 392)
3,057
.2:698
— 46
$ 32,762
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Dept. of

Dairy Science

Products

Milk & Milk Prods.
Beef Animals

Wool

Sheep

Cotton

Eggs & Poultry

Hay

Crain, ete.

Citrus Frult

DPates and Palm Offshoots
Expense Refunds
Premiums on Animals
Miscellaneous

Total Collections

$ 94,707
44798

—il2
$ 99,677

S.R.V. Cotton
Tucson Poultry Citrus Research Marana Mesa
Parm __Farm  Res.Stat. _Station _Mamm Farm
$ $ $ $ t 3 $
20,520
223
597 . :
500 16,919 18,942 802
20,741
70
' 67
13,424
250 10
606
—36 20
$22,502 $20,741 $ 13,674 $ 16,919 $ 18,942 $ _ 969

Safford
Ferm_

1,595
326
=207

42

S ) §
$ 2,200

4

1,753
1,470
15,280
937




Exhibit B

1lect: 8 mels, ete, $_99,130 $ 133,933

Expenditures .
Freight 1,811 515
Purchase of Animalse 91,158 86,949
Feed and Supplies 31,083 38,079
Miscellaneous =0~ 26
Iotal Expendityreg 124,052 122.260
Het Collections (Expeuditures) ( 24,922) 8,364
Cash Balance (Overdraft), Begimming
of Year ( 44,811) ( 53,175)
Cagh by ), Eod of
ear $( 69;73_3) $( ﬁéﬂll

Note 1: Valuation of June 30 inventory .
of Animals and@ Feed per Depart-
nents'estimate as adjustéd by
Examiner $ 101,352 @ 57,988

Note 2: Cash talance reflects $759 in
collections and $13,624 in
payments recorded by Business
Office in July 1960 but applicable
to 1959-60 fiscal year's operationj
also $18,392 expenditures recorded
by the Business Office in July, 1961,
but applicable to the 1960-61 fiscal
year's operation.



Comm'1, Pertilizer
feed Materials Pesticides
Fund Cash Balances, '
-Jan, 1, 1960 $ 8,398 $ 19,986 $ 17,330
Lollections Jan, 1, 1960-
e, 21 24,670 27,519 31,689
leas 10% to State General ' '
Fund 2467 22792 3160
t ec 822203 25,127 28,520
Total jvailable 30,601 45,113 45,850
Expenditures, Jan. 1, 1960-
Dec. 31, 1960 23,019 22:20 23,421
Fynd_Cash Balanceg,
~Pec. 21, 1960 $ 5,582 19,823 $ 22,39





